



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

S-1-SC-40017

GERALD CHAVEZ,

Defendant-Petitioner.

BRIEF IN CHIEF

ON CERTIORARI TO THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS

Original Appeal from the Second Judicial District, Bernalillo County

The Honorable Cindy Leos, Presiding

BENNETT J. BAUR
Chief Public Defender

KIMBERLY CHAVEZ COOK
Appellate Defender

MJ EDGE
Assistant Appellant Defender
Law Offices of the Public Defender
1422 Paseo de Peralta, Building 1
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 395-2890

Attorneys for Gerald Chavez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Nature of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	1
Argument	5
A New Mexico magistrate court judge has no authority to issue a search warrant in a felony case bound over to the district court.	5
A. Standard of Review	5
B. A plain language reading of the rules for magistrate court search warrant rules leads to untenable results.	6
1. New Mexico district courts have exclusive jurisdiction over the trial of felonies.	7
2. New Mexico magistrate courts only have limited jurisdiction during the investigatory and preliminary phases of a felony case.	8
3. A plain-language reading of the rules violates the constitutional and statutory design of New Mexico’s judiciary.	10
4. Reading the rules to accord with our Constitution and statutes, magistrate courts cannot issue search warrants in bound over felony cases.	15
C. Based on a common sense reading of the rules, the district court correctly granted suppression.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Allen v. LeMaster</i> , 2012-NMSC-001, 267 P.3d 806.....	5
<i>Apodaca v. Miller</i> , 1968-NMSC-086, 79 N.M. 160.....	9
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Anaya</i> , 1985-NMSC-066, 103 N.M. 72.....	6
<i>Key v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 1996-NMSC-038, 121 N.M. 764.....	5
<i>Lion's Gate Water v. D'Antonio</i> , 2009-NMSC-057, 147 N.M. 523.....	5, 6
<i>Martinez v. Sedillo</i> , 2005-NMCA-029, 137 N.M. 103	8
<i>State ex. rel. Wood v. King</i> , 1979-NMSC-106, 93 N.M. 715.....	5
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 2023-NMCA-071, 535 P.3d 736.....	5
<i>State v. De La O</i> , 1985-NMCA-023, 102 N.M. 638	8
<i>State v. Delentre</i> , 1966-NMSC-187, 77 N.M. 497.....	9
<i>State v. Grossman</i> , 1991-NMCA-148, 825 P.2d 249.....	8

<i>State v. Isaac M.</i> , 2001-NMSC-003, 458 P.3d 406.....	5
<i>State v. Layman</i> , 1935-NMSC-024, 39 N.M. 127.....	9
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 1949-NMSC-010, 53 N.M. 106.....	7
<i>State v. Muise</i> , 1985-NMCA-090, 103 N.M. 382.....	7
<i>State v. Office of Pub. Defender ex. rel. Muqqdin</i> , 2012-NMSC-029, 285 P.3d 868	6
<i>State v. Railey</i> , 1975-NMCA-019, 87 N.M. 275.....	17
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 1981-NMSC-125, 97 N.M. 125.....	8
<i>State v. Rue</i> , 1963-NMSC-090, 72 N.M. 212.....	9
<i>State v. Sedillo</i> , 1968-NMCA-035, 79 N.M. 289.....	9
<i>State v. Strauch</i> , 2015-NMSC-009, 345 P.3d 317.....	6
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 2022-NMSC-023, 521 P.3d 64.....	5
<i>State v. Vega</i> , 1977-NMCA-107, 91 N.M. 22.....	8
<i>State v. Wyrostek</i> , 1994-NMSC-042, 117 N.M. 514.....	7, 13
<i>Stumpf v. Pohle</i> , 1923-NMSC-057, 28 N.M. 606.....	9
<i>White v. Farris</i> , 2021-NMCA-014, 485 P.3d 791.....	8

Other State Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 13 A.2d 352 (Md. 1940).....	8
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 234 P. 787 (Okla. Crim. App. 1925).....	7
<i>Lodyga v. State</i> , 179 N.E. 542 (Ind. 1932).....	7
<i>People v. Mason</i> , 989 P.2d 757 (Colo. 1999).....	12
<i>Preventive Med. Assoc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 992 N.E.2d 257 (Mass. 2013).....	12
<i>State v. Gubitosi</i> , 868 A.2d 264 (N.H. 2005).....	12
<i>State v. Pennington</i> , 393 S.E.2d 847 (N.C. 1990).....	12

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Sadlowski</i> , 948 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , __ F.Supp. 3d __ (D.D.C. December 1, 2023).....	6

Statutes

§ 34-8A-2 NMSA (1980).....	1, 8
§ 34-8A-5 NMSA (2001).....	1
§ 35-1-1 NMSA.....	9, 14
§ 35-1-38 NMSA.....	9
§ 35-3-4 NMSA (1985).....	10, 16
§ 35-7-1 NMSA (2021).....	10, 15
N.C.G.S. § 15A-243.....	13
NMSA 1953, § 40A-19-12 (1963).....	9

NMSA 1953, § 41-18-1.....	9
---------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	13, 14
Rule 5-211 NMRA	13
Rule 6-208 NMRA	6, 11, 15
Rule 7-208 NMRA	6, 11, 15

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. Art. IV, § 12	12, 13
N.M. Const. Art. VI, § 3.....	7, 15
N.M. Const. Art. VI, § 13.....	7, 15
N.M. Const. Art. VI, § 26.....	8, 9, 13
N.M. Const. Art. VI, § 31	9

Other Authorities

79 C.J.S. Searches § 182 (2023).....	7
Jack Metzler, <i>Cleaning Up Quotations</i> , 18 J. App. Prac. & Process 143 (2017)....	6
Oakah L. Jones, <i>LeW Wallace: Hoosier Governor of Territorial New Mexico, 1878-81</i> , 60 N.M. Hist. Rev. 129, 150 (1985).....	13
Peter G. McCabe, <i>A Guide to the Federal Magistrate Judge System</i> , Fed. Bar Assoc. (2014)	14
Ruth Dapper, <i>A Judge by Any Other Name? Mistitling of the United States Magistrate Judge</i> , 9 Fed. Courts L.R. 1, 3 (2015).....	14
